

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action
)	No. 1:08-CV-01976-BBM-RGV
COMPUCREDIT CORP., <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT JEFFERSON CAPITAL’S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2
- III. THE FTC DOES NOT FACE A ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS UNDER THE FDCPA. 5
 - A. Under the Plain Words of the FDCPA, No Limitation Period Applies to the FTC’s Action..... 6
 - B. The FDCPA’s Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Intend To Limit FTC Enforcement Actions To One Year..... 12
 - C. The FTC’s Interpretation of the FDCPA is Subject to Deference. . . 14
- IV . THE FTC AND THIS COURT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER JEFFERSON CAPITAL. 16
 - A. The FTC Has Jurisdiction Over Jefferson Capital Pursuant to the FTC Act..... 16
 - B. There Is No Separate Administrative Action By the FDIC Against Jefferson Capital. 20
- V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Capital One Bank (USA), N.A., v. Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.,
2008 U.S. Dist LEXIS 48952 (S.D. W.

Mattox v. FTC,
752 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 15

McGregor v. Chierico,
206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Moore v. Equifax Info. Serv. LLC,
333 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2004). 8

Stewart v. Slaughter,
165 F.R.D. 696 (M.D. Ga. 1996).. 8

United States v. ACB Sales & Service, Inc.,
No. 80-251, slip op. (D. Ariz. Apr. 11, 1985)..... 9

United States v. Blake,
751 F. Supp. 951 (W.D. Okla. 1990).. 10

United States v. Building Inspector of Am., Inc.,
894 F. Supp. 507 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 8

United States v. Central Adjustment Bureau, Inc.,
No. CA-3-80-1671-R, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 1981). 9

United States v. Landmark Financial Services, Inc.,
612 F. Supp. 623 (D. Md. 1985). 15

United States v. Payco American Corp.,
No. 93-C-801, slip op. (E.D. Wis. Jan. 14, 1994). 9, 10

United States v. Payco American Corp.,
No. 93-C-801, slip op. (E.D. Wis. Feb. 23, 1994)..... 9, 11

United States v. Prochnow,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92895 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 21, 2006)..... 8

Waller v. Fricks,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41664 (M.D. Ga. May 28, 2008)..... 8

Young v. Community Nutrition Institute,
476 U.S. 974 (1986). 15

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)..... 20, 21

12 U.S.C. § 1861 *et seq.* 18

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... 1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).. 16

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(A). 10

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 7, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.* 10

15 U.S.C. § 1607(c)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.* 10

15 U.S.C. § 1691c(c). 11

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(f). 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1692d. 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1692l..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a). 7

28 U.S.C. § 2462. § 2)(. 8BT533.0400606.6000TD9.24000.0000TD(.....)TjT
